ORDINANCE NO. 096-056

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, AMENDING ARTICLE XXI OF THE ADDISON ZONING ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR A CHANGE IN THE DEFINITION OF A BILLIARD PARLOR, PROVIDING A SEVERABILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING A REPEALER CLAUSE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the Town of Addison has considered an amendment to Article XXI of the Addison Zoning Ordinance to amend the definition for a billiard parlor; and

WHEREAS, the amendment is deemed reasonable and appropriate and in accordance with the public's welfare and benefit;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. <u>Recitals</u>. The above recitals are hereby found to be true and correct and are incorporated herein.

SECTION 2. Amendments.

Article XXI of the Addison Zoning Ordinance is amended to provide for the following definition for a billiard parlor, to be inserted in place of the existing definition for a billiard parlor:

<u>Billiard Parlor:</u> Any establishment where there are two or more billiard tables. Billiard tables that are not operated for profit in private residences, apartment complexes, churches, or schools are exempt.

SECTION 3. <u>Severability</u>. If any part or provision in this **Ordin**ance, or application to any person or circumstance is held invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competence jurisdiction, such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining

ORDINANCE NO. 096-056

portions of this Ordinance; and the City Council hereby declares it would have passed such remaining portions of the Ordinance despite such invalidity, which remaining portions shall remain in full force and effect.

SECTION 4. Repealer. If any provision of any existing ordinances of the Town conflicts with the provisions of this Ordinance such conflicting provisions are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the Town of Addison.

DULY PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS, on this the 8th day of October, 1996.

ATTEST:

CITY SECRETARY

CASE NO: 1276-Z

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

PUBLISHED ON:

OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY

ORDINANCE NO. 096-056